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FILE 

FROM: 

TO: 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

TNTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE 

Project Number CSSTP-0006-00(860) 
P.l. Number 0006860 
Widening & Reconstruction of Godby Road From 
Southampton Rd. to SR 3141West Fayetteville Rd. 
Clayton County. 

Bryant Poole, District Engineer 

OFFICE: District 7 - Chamblee 

DATE: 0510612011 

Brent Story P.E., State Design Policy Engineer I Attn: Dave Peters, P.E. State Conceptual 
Design Group Manager 

SUBJECT Request for Location and Design Approval 

Description and Project Proposal: This project is located in the northwestern corner of Clayton County, 
beginning at County Line near the intersection of Godby Road and Southampton Road and ending at the 
intersection of Godby Road and S.R. 314/West Fayetteville Road, total length being 0.659 Miles. This 
project will consist of widening the existing two-lane roadway to a four lane divided roadway with a 
20-foot median and 12-foot shoulder on both north and south sides of the road, including 30 inch c.urb 
and gutter, 2-foot strip of grass, 5-foot sidewalks and 2.5-foot outer grass strip. The existing intersection 
of Southampton Road and Norman Boulevard at Godby Road will be realigned. The signals at the 
realigned intersections of Godby Rd. I Southampton and Godby Rd. I S.R. 314 will be upgraded. Gravity 
walls will be considered to reduce impacts to adjacent properties in the area of all widening: The total 
project length is approximate 3480 feet, of which an 1800-feet section of Godby is in the city of College 
Park and the remaining 1680-feet portion is in Clayton County. 

Concept Approval Date: 51812006 

Concept Update: None 

Environmental Document Type, Approval Date & any Reevaluations: CE, June 23, 2009 

Public Involvement: 

Public Information Open House: 

• The Meeting was held at North Clayton Middle School on November 30, 2006. All the 
comments were positive stating that the improvement will improve the present traffic 
congestion. 

• The total number of comments received were five, emphasizing the much needed 
improvement for the area. 

• All the comments were for the project. 
• The total number of attendees including any public officials in attendance were seventeen. 



• No major changes were necessary as a result of the comments received at the public 
hearings. 

Consistency with Approved Planning: 
The design description as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with the approved 
Concept Report. 

Recommendations: Recommend that the location and design for the project be approved and that the 
attached Notice be approved for advertising. 

RECOMMEND ~ d ;iL 
D1rector of Engmeenng 

APPROVE: ~~~~===-rY\--~~~~------------­
Chief Engineer 

O.F/;9 /zo; I 
'6at? 

DATE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL: __£____t_.:!.~~=---~--=---=----=-:...._ ___ _ 
(To be entered by the State Conceptual 

Design Group Manager) 

Attachments: 

• Sketch Map 

• Cost Estimate 

• Notice of Location and Design Approval 
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STATE HIGHWAY AGENCY 

JOB ESTIMATE REPORT 
~~~-~=~===~~~~========~==~====~=~======~==~e~======~==~=======~===========~==================~=~==========~:a================== 

JOB NUMBER : 1001 SPEC YEAR: 01 
DESCRIPTION: GODBY ROAD WIDENING 

SOUTH HAMPTON ROAD TO SR 314 

COST GROUP DESCRIPTION 

RO\~ RIGHT OF WAY COST GROUP 

ACTIVE COST GROUP TOTAL 
IN?~ATED COST GROUP TOTAL 

~INE ITEM ALT 

0 0 ~) 5 150-1000 
00 64 150-5010 
0065 153-1300 
0070 201-1500 
0075 205-0001 
0078 206-0002 
0079 207-0203 
0080 310-5060 
0085 310-5080 
0090 310-5120 
11095 402-3112 

100 402-3113 
0! i.lS 402-3121 
(Jl lO 413-1000 
0114 432-5010 
0115 441-0104 
0120 441-0740 
0125 441-4020 
0129 441-4030 
0 l 35 441-6022 
0139 441-6720 
0140 444-1000 
0144 500-3115 
0145 500-3120 

UNITS 

LS 
EA 
EA 
LS 
CY 
CY 
CY 
SY 
SY 
SY 
TN 
TN 
TN 
GL 
SY 
SY 
SY 
SY 
SY 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

COST GROUPS FOR JOB 1001 

ITEMS FOR JOB 1001 

DESCRIPTION 

TRAFFIC CONTROL - LUMP SUM COST 
TRAF CTRL,PORTABLE IMPACT ATTN 
FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3 
CLEARING & GRUBBING - LUMP SUM COST 
UNCLASS EXCAV 
BORROW EXCAV, INCL MATL 
FOUND BKFILL MATL, TP II 
GR AGGR BS CRS 6IN INCL MATL 
GP. AGGR BS CRS BIN INCL MATL 
GR AGGR BS CRS 12IN INCL MATL 
RECYL AC 19MM SP, GP 1/2, BM&HL 
RECYL AC 12.5MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL 
RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL 
BITUM TACK COAT 
MILL ASPH CONC PVMT,VARB DEPTH 
CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN 
CONC MEDIAN, 4 IN 
CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 6 IN 
CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 8 IN 
CONC CURB & GUTTER, 6"X30"TP2 
CONC CURB & GUTTER/ 6"X30"TP7 
SAWED JTS IN EXIST PVMTS - PCC 
CLASS A CONCRETE, TYPE P2, RETAINING WAL 
CLASS A CONCRETE, TYPE P3, RETAINING WAL 

QUANTITY PRICE 

1.000 5840000.00000 

QUANTITY 

1.000 
6.000 
1.000 
1.000 

20478.000 
13639.000 

150.000 
1000.000 
6950.000 

29025.000 
3221.000 
2415.000 
5102.000 
2547.000 
1300.000 
4123.000 

872.000 
841.000 
729.000 

9080.000 
5187.000 

150.000 
501.000 

75.000 

AMOUNT ACTIVE? 

5840000.00 y 

5840000.00 
6135650.00 

PRICE 

100000.00 
6680.20 

76825.60 
60000.00 

5.95 
5.91 

43.15 
12.67 

9.47 
12.95 
69.00 
69.05 
58.15 

2.40 
4.18 

22.91 
26.43 
27.35 
37.69 
12.57 
11.97 

4.84 
401.70 
547.27 

AMOUNT 

100000.00 
40081.20 
76825.61 
60000.00 

121993.38 
80675.37 

6473.85 
12676.88 
65820.04 

375925.70 
222249.00 
166776.74 
296699.92 

6120.34 
5436.41 

94467.70 
23049.53 
23009.55 
27476.56 

114169.56 
62088.39 

726.41 
203663.81 

41045.68 
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LINE ITEM 

0150 500-3201 
0154 515-2015 
01 ~,s 550-1180 
0159 550-1181 
0160 550-1300 
0164 550-2180 
0165 550-4218 
0170 550-4230 
0190 611-3000 
0200 620-0100 
0205 634-1200 
0209 641-1200 
0210 641-5001 
0214 641-5006 
0215 641-5012 
0224 668-1100 
0225 668-1110 
0229 668-5000 
0230 668-7015 
0234 636-1020 
0239 636-1029 
0245 636-1033 
0249 636-2070 
0250 636-2080 
0260 636-3010 
0265 652-0120 
0269 652-0130 
0270 652-0160 
0285 652-2501 
0290 652-2502 
0295 652-5701 
0300 652-5801 
0305 652-6501 
0310 653-6004 
0315 653-6006 
0319 654-1001 
0320 654-1003 
0'48 615-1200 
0349 639-3004 
0350 639-3004 
0354 639-3004 
0355 639-3014 

ALT UNITS 

CY 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
SF 
SF 
SF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LM 
LM 
LF 
LF 
GLF 
SY 
SY 
EA 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

DESCRIPTION 

CL B CONC, RET WALL 
GALV STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL - HAND RAIL 
STM DR PIPE 18",H 1-10 
STM DR PIPE 18",H 10-15 
STM DR PIPE 30",H 1-10 
SIDE DR PIPE 18",H 1-10 
FLARED END SECT 18 IN, ST DR 
FLARED END SECT 30 IN, ST DR 
RECONSTR CATCH BASIN, GROUP 1 
TEMP BARRIER, METHOD NO. 1 
RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS 
GUARDRAIL, TP W 
GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1 
GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 6 
GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12 
CATCH BASIN, GP 1 
CATCH BASIN, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH 
JUNCTION BOX 
DRAIN INLET, 15 IN 
HWY SGN,TP1MAT,REFL SH TP3 
HWY SGN,TP2 MATL,REFL SH TP 3 
HWY SIGNS, TP1MAT,REFL SH TP 9 
GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7 
GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 8 
GROUND-MOUNTED BREAKAWAY SIGN SUPPORT 
PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2 
PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 3 
PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 6 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLO 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24", WHITE 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN, WHITE 
SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE 
THERM TRAF STRIPING, WHITE 
THERM TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW 
RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1 
RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3 
DIRECTIONAL BORE - 8 IN 
STEEL STRAIN POLE, TP IV W/40' MAST ARM 
STEEL STRAIN POLE, TP IV W/50' MAST ARM 
STEEL STRAIN POLE, TP IV W/55' MAST ARM 
STEEL STR POLE,TP 4,LUMIN ARM 15' 

QUANTITY 

95.000 
158.000 

2048.000 
8.000 

114.000 
50.000 

4.000 
2.000 
2.000 

676.000 
139.000 
350.000 

2.000 
4. 000 
4.000 

18.000 
12.000 

8.000 
1.000 

235.000 
44.000 

327.000 
737.000 
330.000 

14.000 
26.000 

4.000 
14.000 

2.450 
1.520 

370.000 
2975.000 
6815.000 

66.000 
145.000 

54.000 
205.000 
641.000 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

PRICE 

477.70 
48.51 
27.46 
28.33 
48.19 
29.92 

455.46 
671.03 

2165.00 
29.44 
84. 68 
18.64 

657.60 
540.16 

1682.39 
2146.33 

168.89 
1606.21 
1160.78 

13.07 
14.52 
18.73 

7.16 
9.07 

514.32 
50.38 
40.00 
40.00 

466.57 
352.36 

1. 26 
1. 27 
0.08 
3.21 
3.14 
4.32 
4.11 

10.77 
10107.57 
13500.00 
14500.00 
10806.84 

AMOUNT 

45382.04 
7665.04 

56247.26 
226.71 

5493.72 
1496.24 
1821.87 
1342.07 
4330.00 

19908.04 
11770.71 

6525.96 
1315.20 
2160.66 
6729.57 

38634.03 
2026.68 

12849.72 
1160.78 
3072.22 

638.91 
6127.05 
5282.73 
2994.11 
7200.48 
1309.99 
160.00 
560.00 

1143.11 
535.59 
466.75 

3807.91 
561.35 
211.96 
455.99 
233.63 
844.41 

6903.67 
10107.58 
13500.00 
14500.00 
10806.85 
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LINE ITEM 

0358 
C359 
0363 
0364 
0368 
0384 
0389 
0394 
03 97 
0398 
0399 
0404 
0409 
0414 
0-119 
0429 
0434 
0439 
0444 
0449 
0454 
0459 
0464 
0469 
0474 
0479 
0484 
0489 
0494 
0504 
0509 
0514 
0519 
0528 
0529 
0534 
0539 
0544 
0549 
0554 
0559 
0564 
0569 

639-3014 
639-3014 
639-3014 
647-1000 
647-1000 
647-2160 
647-2170 
647-3000 
647-3100 
682-6120 
682-6233 
687-1000 
935-1113 
935-1511 
935-3103 
935-4010 
935-8000 
936-1001 
938-1100 
938-8000 
938-8500 
939-1190 
939-1195 
939-2300 
163-0232 
163-0240 
163-0300 
163-0503 
163-0528 
163-0550 
165-0010 
165-0030 
165-0041 
165-0087 
165-0101 
165-0105 
167-1000 
167-1500 
171-0010 
171-0030 
603-2181 
603-7000 
700-6910 

ALT UNITS 

EA 
EA 
EA 
LS 
LS 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LS 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LS 
EA 
EA 
LS 
LS 
EA 
EA 
EA 
AC 
TN 
EA 
EA 
LF 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
MO 
LF 
LF 
SY 
SY 
AC 

DESCRIPTION 

STEEL STR POLE,TP 4,LUMIN ARM 15' 
STEEL STR POLE,TP 4,LUMIN ARM 15' 
STEEL STR POLE,TP 4,LUMIN ARM 15' 
TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - N01 
TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - N02 
PULL BOX, PB-6 
PULL BOX, PB-7 
INTERNAL ILLUMIN ST NAME SIGN 
INTERNAL ILLUMIN ST NAME SIGN CONTR ASEM 
CONDUIT, RIGID, 2 IN 
CONDUIT, NONMETL, TP 3, 2 IN 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL TIMING - SIGNAL SPECIFIC 
OUT PLNT FBR OPT CBL,LOOSE TB,SM,24 FBR 
OUT PLNT FBR OPT CBL,DROP,SM,6 FBR 
FIBER OPTIC CLOSURE,UNDRGRD,24 FBR 
FIBER OPTIC SPLICE, FUSION 
TESTING 
CCTV SYSTEM,TYPE B 
INT VIDEO DET SYS ASMBLY, TP A 
TESTING INTERSECTION VIDEO DETECTION 
TRAINING INTERSECTION VIDEO DETECTION 
VIDEO ENCODER, TYPE A 
VIDEO DECODER, TYPE A 
FIELD SWITCH, TYPE A 
TEMPORARY GRASSING 
MULCH 
CONSTRUCTION EXIT 
CONSTR AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE,TP 3 
CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN 
CONS & REM INLET SEDIMENT TRAP 
MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP A 
MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C 
MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES 
MAINT OF SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3 
MAINT OF CONST EXIT 
MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP 
WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING 
WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS 
TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A 
TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C 
STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 18" 
PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC 
PERMANENT GRASSING 

QUANTITY 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

10.000 
2.000 

10.000 
2.000 

535.000 
5295.000 

1.000 
6655.000 

80.000 
2.000 

32.000 
1.000 
2.000 

11.000 
1.000 
1. 000 
2.000 
2.000 
2.000 
1.000 
7.000 
2.000 
1.000 

40.000 
18.000 

2723.000 
268.000 

40.000 
1.000 
2.000 

18.000 
1.000 

12.000 
5445.000 

535.000 
110.000 
180.000 

2.000 

PRICE 

10806.84 
10806.84 
10806.84 
44083.00 
44083.00 

1106.84 
1710.30 
3650.00 

694.00 
11.55 

3.02 
13955.25 

2.34 
2.53 

418.46 
61.55 

2000.00 
6129.89 
4380.28 
2000.00 
2200.00 
3347.29 
3412.72 
2319.83 

417.13 
306.54 

1276.28 
366.50 

4.05 
146.57 

0.59 
1. 05 
2.14 

151.37 
341.42 

52.19 
439.46 
495.85 

1. 66 
3.08 

32.35 
3.76 

772.39 

AMOUNT 

10806.85 
10806.85 
10806.85 
44083.00 
44083.00 
11068.48 

3420.62 
36500.00 

1388.00 
6180.19 

16010.07 
13955.25 
15585.94 

202.42 
836.93 

1969.90 
2000.00 

12259.79 
48183.13 

2000.00 
2200.00 
6694.60 
6825.45 
4639.68 

417.13 
2145.78 
2552.57 

366.51 
162.37 

2638.26 
1627.56 

282.39 
85.89 

151.38 
682.86 
939.51 
439.47 

5950.21 
9059.17 
1649.96 
3559.03 

677.09 
1544.78 
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:..INE ITEM 

0574 
0579 
0584 
0589 

700 - 7000 
700-7010 
700 - 8000 
700 - 8100 

l'l'E:M TOTA:. 
~\'ff! D I'PE~AL 

TOTALS FOR JOB 1001 

£STIMATED COST : 

ALT UNITS 

TN 
GL 
TN 
LB 

CONTINGENCY PERCENT { 10 . 0 ) : 
ESTIMATED TOTAL: 

£ + 

612/hJO f'OI/It-

DESCRIPTION 

hGRICULTURAL :.IME 
LIQUID LIME 
FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE 
FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT 

QOANTITY 

7 . 000 
6 . 000 
2 . 000 

105 . 000 

PRICE 

7-8 . 95 
22 . 57 

407.34 
1. 90 

AMOUNT 

552.69 
135 . 47 
814 . 68 
200 . 11 

28951 04 . 11 
........J G 41~ 6a . :;s 

c()N~- To~$ _ ,_ / -

2-S~/0 

¥13} /~fot4-



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL 
 

CSSTP-0006-00(860) 
 
Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 and 32-3-5 that the Georgia 
Department of Transportation has approved the Location and Design of this project.  
 
The date of location approval is  May 20, 2011 
 
This project is located in the northwestern corner of Clayton County, Land Lots 59, 70 and District 13. 
Beginning at County Line near the intersection of Godby Road and Southampton Road and ending at the 
intersection of Godby Road and S.R. 314/West Fayetteville Road, total length being 0.659 Miles. 
 
This project will consist of widening the existing two-lane roadway to a four lane divided roadway with a 
20-foot median and 12-foot shoulder on both north and south sides of the road, including 30 inch curb 
and gutter, 2-foot strip of grass, 5-foot sidewalks and 2.5-foot outer grass strip. Drawings or maps or 
plats of the proposed project, as approved, are on file and are available for public inspection at the 
Georgia Department of Transportation:  
 

Michael Hill, Area 3 Engineer 
E-mail: michill@dot.ga.gov 
4125 Roosevelt Hwy, 
College Park, GA. 30349 
Tel: 404-559-6699 
 
  

Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings or maps or plats or portions thereof by paying a 
nominal fee and requesting in writing to: 
 

  Scott Lee, District Preconstruction Engineer 
Department of Transportation  
E-mail: slee@dot.ga.gov  
5025 New Peachtree Rd., 
Chamblee, GA. 30341  
Tel: 770-986-1257  
 

 
Any written request or communication in reference to this project or notice SHOULD include the  
Project and P. I. Numbers as noted at the top of this notice.  
 

 


